to separate the compound financial instrument into the liability and equity components on initial recognition and
to account for these components separately. In subsequent periods, the liability component is carried at amortised
cost using the effective interest method.

The financial impact on adoption of HKAS 32 has been disclosed in Note 3.

3 SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior year
are as follows:

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Recognition of share based payments as expenses
on adoption of HKFRS 2 (2,460)  –

Increase in finance costs on convertible notes
on adoption of HKAS 32 (167)  (58)

Decrease in profit for the year (2,627)  (58)

76

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

3 SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005 on the
consolidated balance sheet are summarised below:

Retrospective
adjustments

As at HKAS 32 As at
31 March convertible 1 April

2005 notes 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Balance sheet items
Convertible notes 8,660 (231) 8,429
Retained profits 19,613 (51) 19,562
Convertible notes reserve  – 282 282

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 31 March 2004 and 1 April
2004 are summarised below:

Retrospective
adjustments

As at HKAS 32 As at
31 March convertible 1 April

2004 notes 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Retained profits 13,894 7 13,901
Convertible notes reserve – 282 282

The Group has not early applied the following new Standards and Interpretations that have been issued but are
not yet effective. The Group has commenced considering the potential impact of these new Standards and
Interpretations. The management determined that it is not yet in a position to reasonably ascertain how the
following amendment may affect the results of operations and financial position of the Group are prepared and
presented.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosure 1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures 2

[…]

after making appropriate pro forma adjustments that are considered necessary as if the Proposed Acquisition
had been completed on 30 September 2006.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities is prepared to provide financial
information on the Enlarged Group as a result of the Proposed Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustrative
purpose only, it may not purport to represent the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group on the
completion of the Proposed Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group should be read
in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report on Autoscale as set out in Appendix II to this circular, the
historical information on the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular and other financial information
included elsewhere in this circular.

145

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group Autoscale
as at 30 as at 30 Enlarged

September September Pro forma Group
2006 2006 Adjustments Pro forma

 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000  Notes HK$’000
 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,223 – – 10,223
Prepaid lease payments 5,765 – – 5,765
Goodwill – – 60,427 (1) 60,427
Intangible assets 24,194 – – 24,194
Interest in associates 5,236 – – 5,236

45,418 – 60,427 105,845

Current assets
Inventories 7,625 – – 7,625
Accounts receivable 42,766 – – 42,766
Prepayment, deposits and

other receivables 4,316 – – 4,316
Amounts due from customers 10,920 – – 10,920
Pledged deposits 25,000 – – 25,000
Cash and cash equivalents 240 – – 240

90,867 – – 90,867

Current liabilities
Bank loan and overdrafts 30,518 – – 30,518
Trade payables, accrued expenses

and other payables 14,714 100 1,300 (2) 16,114
Bills payable 3,523 – – 3,523
Amounts due to directors 9,078 59 – 9,137
Current taxation 1,551 – – 1,551
Other loan 9,320 – – 9,320

68,704 159 1,300 70,163

Net current assets/(liabilities) 22,163 (159) (1,300) 20,704

146

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

 The Group Autoscale
as at 30 as at 30 Enlarged

  September September Pro forma Group
2006 2006 Adjustments Pro forma

 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000  Notes HK$’000
 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 3,876 – – 3,876
Convertible notes 6,085 – – 6,085
Deferred taxation 4,499 – – 4,499

14,460 – – 14,460

Net assets/(liabilities) 53,121 (159) 59,127 112,089

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,262 1 7,019 (1) 14,282
Reserves 45,859 (160) 52,108 (1) 97,807

53,121 (159) 59,127 112,089

147

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to the unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

(1) On 5 March 2007, the Company entered into a sale and purchase agreement with the vendors to
acquire 56% in the issued share capital of Autoscale for a consideration of HK$58,968,000. The
consideration will be satisified by allotment of 351,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company of
HK$0.02 each to the vendors at a price of HK$0.168 each.

The unaudited pro forma adjustment of HK$7,019,000 represents the nominal value of 351,000,000